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GWK 13A Snow Thrower 

A B
2609002CO

技术要求：

2.40P，内容见电子档；色块要求在最外侧
3.单色印刷，要求无色差、无污点；
4.骑马钉，裁切均匀、无连页；
5.以封样为准；
6.料件需符合格力博HSF文件(编号：GLB-CGR-146) 里关于环保和有害物质的具体要求。

1.材质要求：60g双胶纸

常州格力博集团
说明书

黄潇笑
刘小娟
周艳

王小妮

李海平
2020.09

版本号

描    复

日    期

工艺
审核
校对
设计
标记处数 签名 日期

阶段标记 视角标记 重量 比例

批准
审定

标准化

日期

更改文件号

SCALE: A5

210mm

145mm

B

SNA107

2600202
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minimum wire size required in an extension cord. Only round
jacketed cords listed by Underwriter’s Laboratories (UL)
should be used.

When working outdoors with a product, use an extension cord
that is designed for outside use. This type of cord is
designated with “W-A” or “W” on the cord’s jacket.

Before using any extension cord, inspect it for loose or
exposed wires and cut or worn insulation.

A proper extension cord is available at an authorized service
center.

It is possible to tie the extension cord and power cord in a
knot to prevent them from becoming disconnected during use.
Make the knot as shown in the figure, then connect the plug
end of the power cord into the receptacle end of the extension
cord. This method can also be used to tie two extension cords
together.

Ampere rating (on the plate)

0 -
2.0

2.1 -
3.4

3.0 -
3.5

5.1 -
7.0

7.1 -
12.0

12.1 -
16.0

Cord
length Wire size (A.W.G)

25' 16 16 16 16 14 14

50' 16 16 16 14 14 12

100' 16 16 14 12 12 -

Used on 12 gauge - 20 amp circuit

AWG = American Wire Gauge

Keep the extension cord clear of the working area. Position
the cord so that it will not get caught on lumber, tools, or
other obstructions while you are working with a power tool.
Failure to do so can result in serious personal injury.

Check extension cords before each use. If damaged replace
immediately. Never use the product with a damaged cord
since touching the damaged area could cause electrical shock
resulting in serious injury.

4 SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT
Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool.
Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper
interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the
tool better and safer.

Symbol Explanation

Alternating current

Symbol Explanation

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read and understand all instructions
before operating the product, and fol-
low all warnings and safety instruc-
tions.

Thrown objects can ricochet and re-
sult in personal injury or property
damage. Wear protective clothing and
boots.

Keep feet away from openings while
the product is running.

Keep hands away from the discharge
area.

Stop the motor and unplug the prod-
uct before leaving the product.

Wear eye and ear protection.

Do not use a damaged power cord.

5 RISK LEVELS
The following signal words and meanings are intended to
explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYM-
BOL

SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminently haz-
ardous situation, which, if not
avoided, will result in death
or serious injury.

WARNING Indicates a potentially hazard-
ous situation, which, if not
avoided, could result in death
or serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazard-
ous situation, which, if not
avoided, may result in minor
or moderate injury.

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Sym-
bol) Indicates a situation that
may result in property dam-
age.

7
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7.7 OPERATION TIPS
• If it is possible, clear the snow with the direction of the

wind.

• In strong winds, lower the chute deflector to direct the
snow to the ground.

• When you complete the work, let the machine operate for
a while to prevent ice formation in the discharge chute.

• If the snow is deeper than 8", decrease the speed and let
the machine work at its own rhythm.

• Do not use the scraper to remove compact snow and ice.

8 MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
Disconnect the extension cord before maintenance.

 CAUTION
Use only approved replacement parts.

 CAUTION
Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the plastic
housing or components.

8.1 GENERAL MAINTENANCE
• Before each use, examine the machine for damaged,

missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts and
caps.

• Tighten all the fasteners and caps correctly.

• Clean the remaining snow on the machine with a brush.

8.2 REPLACE THE SCRAPER

24

24

25

 WARNING
Use only approved replacement scrapers.

 WARNING
Wear heavy gloves or wind cloth around the impeller when
you touch the impeller.

1. Remove the screws (24) from each side plate.

2. Remove and discard the old scraper.

3. Install the new scraper.

4. Put in the mounting screw (25) and spacers and tighten
them.

8.3 REPLACE THE IMPELLER

 WARNING
Use only approved replacement scrapers.

1. Remove the 5 screws (24) and side wear pad (26) that
secure the right side cover (31).

2. Remove the nut (27).

11
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4. Remove the belt (28).

5. Using a socket wrench, remove the large pulley (29).

6. Remove the screws (24) that secure the left side plate.

24

30

8. Reinstall the nut (27) and right side cover.

27

9. Reinstall the left side plate (32), large pulley (29), belt
(28) and left side cover (31).

8.4 STORE THE MACHINE
• Clean the machine before storage.

• Make sure the motor is not hot when you store the
machine.

• Make sure that the machine does not have loose or
damaged parts. If it is necessary, do these steps/
instructions:

• Replace the damaged parts.

• Tighten the bolts.

• Speak to a person at an approved service center.

• Store the machine in a dry area.

• Make sure that children cannot come near the machine.

9 TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The handle is not
in position.

The bolts are not
engaged correctly.

Adjust the height
of the handle and
make sure that the
knobs and bolts
are aligned cor-
rectly.

12
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3. Remove the 5 screws (24) and side wear pad(26) that
secure the left side cover (31).

7. Pull the axle (30) and remove the old impeller, install the
new impeller.

243127282932 26



Problem Possible cause Solution

The machine does
not start.

The switch is de-
fective.

Have the switch
replaced by an au-
thorized service
center.

The extension
cord is not connec-
ted to the plug.

Connect the plug
on the machine to
the extension cord.

The extension
cord is not connec-
ted to the power
source.

Plug the extension
cord into a live
120 V AC, 60 Hz
outlet.

The engine is on,
but the impeller
does not turn.

The belt is dam-
aged.

Replace the belt.

A thin layer of
snow stays behind.

The scraper is
damaged.

Replace the scra-
per.

* If you cannot find the solution to these problems, please go
to the service center.

10 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

No load speed 2500 RPM

Working width 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Working depth 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Weight 35.27 lbs (16 kg)

11 LIMITED WARRANTY

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the original
purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period of three (3)
years against defects in materials, parts or workmanship.
Greenworks, at its own discretion will repair or replace any
and all parts found to be defective, through normal use, free
of charge to the customer. This warranty is valid only for
units which have been used for personal use that have not
been hired or rented for industrial/commercial use, and that
have been maintained in accordance with the instructions in
the owners’ manual supplied with the product from new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to misuse,
commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident, improper
maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or maintained in
accordance with the owner's manual; or

3. Normal wear, except as noted below;

4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, blade
sharpening;

5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or
exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free helpline,
at 1-888-909-6757 .

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:

Transportation charges for the movement of any power
equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of the
purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to pay
transportation charges for any part submitted for replacement
under this warranty unless such return is requested in writing
by Greenworks.

USA address: Canadian address:

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 P.O. Box 93095, Newmarket,
Ontario

Mooresville, NC 28115 L3Y 8K3

13
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12 EXPLODED VIEW

2

8

2

9

No. Part No. Qty Description

1 R0200164-00 1 Impeller assembly

2 R0200761-00 1 Scraper Kit

3 R0200283-00 1 Weather bar

4 R0200756-00 2 Wheel Assembly

5 R0200166-00 1 Control Rod Assembly

6 R0200757-00 2 Cam Lock Assembly

7 R0200758-00 1 Chute Deflector Assembly

8 R0202002-00 1 Upper Handle Assembly

9 R0202001-00 2 Side Cover Assembly

14
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Symbole Explication

Lisez et comprenez toutes les instruc-
tions avant d'utiliser cette machine, et
suivez tous les avertissements et les
consignes de sécurité.

Les objets projetés peuvent ricocher
et causer des blessures corporelles ou
des dommages matériels. Portez des
vêtements et des bottes de protection.

Gardez les pieds éloignés des ouver-
tures lorsque la machine est en mar-
che.

Éloignez vos mains de la zone de dé-
charge.

Arrêtez le moteur et débranchez la
machine avant de la laisser.

Portez des lunettes enveloppantes et
un casque anti-bruit.

N’utilisez pas un cordon d’alimenta-
tion endommagé.

5 NIVEAUX DE RISQUES
Les termes de mise en garde suivants et leur signification ont
pour but d'expliquer les niveaux de risques associés à
l'utilisation de ce produit.

SYM-
BOLE

SIGNAL SIGNIFICATION

DANGER Indique une situation danger-
euse imminente qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner
la mort ou des blessures
graves.

AVERTISSE-
MENT

Indique une situation poten-
tiellement dangereuse qui, si
elle n’est pas évitée, peut en-
traîner la mort ou des bles-
sures graves.

MISE EN
GARDE

Indique une situation poten-
tiellement dangereuse qui, si
elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait
causer des blessures mineures
ou modérées.

MISE EN
GARDE

(Sans symbole d’alerte de sé-
curité) indique une situation
pouvant entraîner des dom-
mages matériels.

6 INSTALLATION

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ne changez pas ou ne fabriquez pas des accessoires qui ne
sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ne branchez pas la machine à l'alimentation électrique
avant d'avoir assemblé toutes les pièces.

6.1 DÉBALLEZ LA MACHINE

 AVERTISSEMENT
Assurez-vous d'assembler correctement la machine avant de
l'utiliser.

 AVERTISSEMENT
• Si les pièces de la machine sont endommagées, ne

l’utilisez pas.

• Si vous n'avez pas toutes les pièces, n'utilisez pas la
machine.

• Si les pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes,
communiquez avec le centre de service.

1. Ouvrez l’emballage.

2. Lisez la documentation contenue dans la boîte.

3. Retirez toutes les pièces non assemblées de la boîte.

4. Retirez la machine de sa boîte.

5. Jetez la boîte et l'emballage en respectant les règlements
locaux.
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8.2 REMPLACEZ LE GRATTOIR

24

24

25

 AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez seulement les grattoirs approuvés.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Portez des gants épais ou enroulez la turbine avec un
chiffon lorsque vous la touchez.

1. Retirez les vis (24) de chaque côté du plateau.

2. Retirez et jetez l'ancien grattoir.

3. Installez le nouveau grattoir.

4. Placez les vis de fixation (25) et les entretoises et serrez-
les.

8.3 REMPLACEZ LA TURBINE

 AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez seulement les grattoirs approuvés.

1. Retirez les 5 vis (24) et le patin d'usure latéral (26) qui
fixent le couvercle latéral droit (31).

3. Retirez les 5 vis (24) et le patin d'usure latéral (26) qui
fixent le couvercle latéral gauche (31).

4. Retirez le sac (28).

5. Retirez la grande poulie (29) à l'aide d'une clé à douille.

24
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2. Retirez l'écrou (27).
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7. Tirez sur l'axe (30) et retirez l'ancienne turbine, installez
la nouvelle turbine.

30

8. Réinstallez l’écrou (27) et le couvercle latéral.

27

9. Réinstallez la plaque latérale gauche (32), la grande
poulie (29), la courroie (28) et le couvercle latéral gauche
(31).

8.4 ENTREPOSEZ LA MACHINE
• Nettoyez la machine avant de l'entreposer.

• Assurez-vous que le moteur n'est pas chaud lorsque vous
entreposez la machine.

• Assurez-vous que la machine n'a pas de pièces mal fixées
ou endommagées. Au besoin, suivez ces étapes/
instructions :

• Remplacez les pièces endommagées.

• Serrez les écrous.

• Parlez à une personne d'un centre de service certifié.

• Entreposez la machine dans un endroit sec.

• Assurez-vous que les enfants ne peuvent pas s'approcher
de la machine.

9 DÉPANNAGE

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le guidon n'est
pas bien installé.

Les écrous ne sont
pas bien enclench-
és.

Ajustez la hauteur
du guidon et assur-
ez-vous que les
boutons et les bou-
lons sont alignés
correctement.

La machine ne dé-
marre pas.

L’interrupteur est
défectueux.

Faites remplacer
l’interrupteur dé-
fectueux par un
centre de service
agréé.

La rallonge élec-
trique n'est pas
raccordée à la
prise.

Branchez la prise
de la machine sur
la rallonge.

La rallonge élec-
trique n'est pas
raccordée à la
source d’alimenta-
tion.

Branchez la ral-
longe dans une
prise de courant
sous tension de
120 V CA, 60 Hz.

Le moteur est en
marche, mais la
roue ne tourne pas.

La ceinture est en-
dommagée.

Remplacez la cein-
ture.

Une fine couche
de neige reste der-
rière.

Le grattoir est en-
dommagé.

Remplacez le grat-
toir.

* Si vous ne trouvez pas une solution à ces problèmes,
communiquez avec le centre de service.

10 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
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6. Retirez les vis (24) qui fixent la plaque latérale gauche.

243127282932 26

Voltage 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

Vitesse à vide 2500 RPM

Largeur de travail 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Profondeur de déneigement 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Poids 35.27 lbs (16 kg)

Conception à double isolation



�� �5#5/+&��-&*&+q�

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS

LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
.�

�����	��������������������	
��
��
��������1����I�� 
�
��
�����������
����
��
��I�� ��1��������
�������
��
�����	�<�=���	
�����
��������������
�#�������D1��
�����
	�����
�#���2
�I¦���
��.�

�����	1���	�������
���	�������1������
�����
�
#����
�������
	��
	�����
	����
���
�	
	1����	��
	����������	
���#��
	��I�����	�����1�	��	�����	�������
����
����4
��
��������

�I
	��������
�C�
�������
	������
��	�C����������������	�	����
	
���	��
�	���
��
	1�C����I������	���������	����
	����	
����	���
��
	������##
�����
	�
��C�����������
���
�
��	
������#�#
�����D���	��������	����#���
����������������

���������
���
����������
���

5#+&0-���/(/�0(23�#+��15#�-5��5#5/+&���

�� 0���
�����
�C���
	���
�
��
����������
�
�����	����I��

#�����	
������	�����1��I��
������	��������##
�����
1��I��
���	1��I��
�������
��
1��I��������
��1��I���
���
��
�
����������������I��
�#������������J���

�� ,I�����
��1�	I����I����	����������	��
�9���
���
�
��
������#�#
������#���
����������������
�J���

�� "	��
����#��
1�	������##
�����C�����2�
		��	�J

�� *�����
	��I
���
��
�����������
�	�C�
�����������	1����¤���

�
	���#
	�J

'� �����������������#��
���������
D����
�����
����I�����	�����
������I
D��	������

5��&�+5/0��+q-q1:(/&}2���

,
�	
����
��
��������
�
	����	������
�
�����
���������
�����

�I�		�	����
������ ���C�
�	��	�����	1�����2$$$2&)&2!('(��

7#5&�����+#5/�1(#+��

,
	�����	��
�����	�����������
�������
#
����
�������C���
#
��
#�����	��������
		���
�	���������� ���
��
��I�� 
�
����%�
����#�
����I�� 
�
����
����
���
	�����	��
�����	��������������

����
��
������
�������
#����
#
���
���
�����
�������	
��

�������
1���#���	�C�I����
���
�����	�����
#������������������
.�

�����	�

5�������� .�q
�
��2����� 5�������� �0�������

.�

�����	�0���	 .�

�����	�0���	�4������%���

����3�D����$ ����3�D�&�)&'1�7
�#���
�1
������

5���
	����
1�74��$��' ,�K�$@�

�!

7���v���

7#



12 VUE ÉCLATÉE

2

8

2

9

No No de pièce Qté Description

1 R0200164-00 1 Ensemble de la turbine

2 R0200761-00 1 Ensemble du grattoir

3 R0200283-00 1 Barre protectrice

4 R0200756-00 2 Ensemble de roues

5 R0200166-00 1 Ensemble de la tige de commande

6 R0200757-00 2 Ensemble du dispositif de blocage

7 R0200758-00 1 Ensemble du déflecteur de la goulotte

8 R0202002-00 1 Ensemble du guidon supérieur

9 R0202001-00 2 Ensemble du couvercle latéral
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 IMPORTANTE
Las tareas de servicio en una máquina con doble
aislamiento exigen un cuidado extremo y un buen
conocimiento del sistema, y únicamente debe realizarlas un
técnico de servicio cualificado. Si son necesarias
reparaciones, llame al centro de servicio. Utilice siempre
piezas de repuesto originales de fábrica cuando realice
tareas de servicio.

 AVISO
¡ES SU RESPONSABILIDAD! Limite el uso de esta
máquina a personas que hayan leído y entendido las
advertencias e instrucciones que aparecen en este manual y
en la máquina, y que las seguirán.

3 SISTEMA ELÉCTRICO

 AVISO
El sistema de doble aislamiento se ha diseñado para
proteger al usuario de descargas que resulten de una ruptura
en el aislamiento interno de la herramienta. Respete todas
las precauciones de seguridad habituales para evitar
descargas eléctricas.

Conexión eléctrica

Este producto tiene un motor eléctrico fabricado con
precisión. Debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación de
120 V, únicamente CA (corriente doméstica habitual), 60 Hz.
No utilice este producto con corriente continua (CC). Una
caída de tensión considerable provocará una pérdida de
potencia y el motor se sobrecalentará. Si el producto no
funciona cuando está enchufado a una toma, haga una doble
comprobación de la fuente de alimentación.

Cables alargadores

Cuando utilice una herramienta eléctrica a una distancia
considerable de una fuente de alimentación, asegúrese de
utilizar un cable alargador que tenga la capacidad de manejar
la corriente que utilizará el producto. Un cable de tamaño
insuficiente producirá una caída en la tensión de la línea, lo
que a su vez generará sobrecalentamiento y pérdida de
energía. Utilice el gráfico para determinar el tamaño mínimo
de cable necesario en un cable alargador. Únicamente deben
utilizarse cables redondos revestidos con certificación de
Underwriter's Laboratories (UL).

Cuando trabaje en el exterior con un producto, utilice un
cable alargador que se haya diseñado para uso en exterior.
Este tipo de cable está designado "W-A" o "W" en el
revestimiento del cable.

Antes de utilizar cualquier cable alargador, inspeccione si hay
hilos sueltos o expuestos y si el aislamiento está cortado o
desgastado.

Puede encontrar un cable alargador adecuado a través de los
centros de servicio autorizados.

Es posible atar el cable alargador y el cable de alimentación
en un nudo para evitar que se desconecten durante el uso.
Haga el nudo como se muestra en la figura, posteriormente
conecte el extremo del enchufe del cable de alimentación en
el extremo del receptáculo del cable alargador. Este método
también puede utilizarse para atar dos cables alargadores.

Amperaje (en la placa)

0 -
2,0

2,1 -
3,4

3,0 -
3,5

5,1 -
7,0

7,1 -
12,0

12,1 -
16,0

Longi-
tud de
cable

Tamaño de cable (A.W.G.)

25' 16 16 16 16 14 14

50' 16 16 16 14 14 12

100' 16 16 14 12 12 -

Usado en calibre 12 - circuito de 20 A

AWG = American Wire Gauge

Mantenga el cable alargador alejado de la superficie de
trabajo. Coloque el cable de manera que no quede atrapado en
madera, herramientas u otras obstrucciones mientras trabaja
con una herramienta eléctrica. De no hacerlo podrían
producirse lesiones personales graves.

Compruebe los cables alargadores antes de cada uso. En caso
de daños sustituya inmediatamente. Nunca utilice el producto
con un cable dañado, ya que si toca la zona dañada podría
producirse una descarga eléctrica con las consiguientes
lesiones graves.

4 SÍMBOLOS EN EL PRODUCTO
En esta herramienta pueden utilizarse algunos de los
siguientes símbolos. Le rogamos que los estudie y aprenda su
significado. La interpretación correcta de estos símbolos le
permitirá manejar la herramienta mejor y de manera más
segura.

Símbolo Explicación

Corriente alterna

Precauciones que afectan a su seguri-
dad.

Debe leer y entender todas las in-
strucciones antes de manejar el pro-
ducto, así como seguir todas las ad-
vertencias e instrucciones de seguri-
dad.
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Símbolo Explicación

Los objetos proyectados pueden re-
botar y provocar lesiones personales
o daños materiales. Lleve indumenta-
ria de protección y botas.

Mantenga los pies alejados de las
aberturas mientras el producto esté
funcionando.

Mantenga las manos alejadas de la
zona de descarga.

Detenga el motor y desenchufe el
producto antes de dejarlo.

Lleve protección ocular y auditiva.

No utilice un cable eléctrico dañado.

5 NIVELES DE RIESGO
Las siguientes indicaciones y significados tienen como fin
explicar los niveles de riesgo asociados a este producto.

SÍMBO-
LO

INDICACIÓN SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO Indica una situación de peli-
gro inminente que, de no evi-
tarse, provocará lesiones
graves o incluso la muerte.

ADVERTEN-
CIA

Indica una situación de peli-
gro potencial que, de no evita-
rse, podría provocar lesiones
graves o incluso la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN Indica una situación de peli-
gro potencial que, de no evita-
rse, puede provocar lesiones
leves o moderadas.

PRECAUCIÓN (Sin símbolo de alerta sobre
seguridad) Indica una situa-
ción que puede provocar da-
ños materiales.

6 INSTALACIÓN

 AVISO
No cambie ni utilice accesorios que no sean los
recomendados por el fabricante.

 AVISO
No conecte la fuente de alimentación hasta que haya
montado todas las piezas.

6.1 DESEMBALAJE DE LA MÁQUINA

 AVISO
Asegúrese de montar correctamente la máquina antes del
uso.

 AVISO
• Si las piezas de la máquina presentan daños, no utilice

la máquina.

• Si no tiene todas las piezas, no utilice la máquina.

• Si faltan piezas o hay piezas dañadas, contacte con el
centro de servicio.

1. Abra el embalaje.

2. Lea la documentación que se encuentra en la caja.

3. Retire todas las piezas sin montar de la caja.

4. Retire la máquina de la caja.

5. Deseche la caja y el embalaje de conformidad con los
reglamentos locales.

6.2 INSTALACIÓN DEL ASA
SUPERIOR

1415

4

5

1. Alinee los orificios del asa intermedia (5) y el asa
superior (4).

2. Inserte el perno (14) a través del asa intermedia (5) y el
asa superior (4).

3. Apriete el mando del asa (15) en el perno (14).
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8.2 SUSTITUCIÓN DEL RASCADOR

24

24

25

 AVISO
Utilice únicamente rascadores de repuesto aprobados.

 AVISO
Lleve guantes gruesos o enrolle un trapo alrededor del rotor
cuando lo toque.

1. Retire los tornillos (24) de cada placa lateral.

2. Retire y deseche el rascador usado.

3. Instale el rascador nuevo.

4. Coloque el tornillo de montaje (25) y los espaciadores y
apriételos.

8.3 SUSTITUCIÓN DEL ROTOR

 AVISO
Utilice únicamente rascadores de repuesto aprobados.

1. Retire los 5 tornillos (24) y la almohadilla de desgaste
lateral (26) que fijan la cubierta lateral derecha (31).

3. Retire los 5 tornillos (24) y la almohadilla de desgaste
lateral (26) que fijan la cubierta del lado izquierdo (31).

4. Retire la correa (28).

5. Con una llave de tubo, retire la polea grande (29).
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2. Retire la tuerca (27).



24

7. Tire del eje (30) y retire el rotor usado; instale el nuevo
rotor.

30

8. Reinstale la tuerca (27) y la cubierta lateral derecha.

27

9. Vuelva a instalar la placa lateral izquierda (32), la polea
grande (29), la correa (28) y la cubierta lateral izquierda
(31).

8.4 ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA
MÁQUINA

• Limpie la máquina antes del almacenamiento.

• Asegúrese de que el motor no esté caliente cuando
almacene la máquina.

• Asegúrese de que la máquina no tenga piezas sueltas o
dañadas. Si es necesario, siga estos pasos/estas
instrucciones:

• Sustituya las piezas dañadas.

• Apriete los pernos.

• Hable con una persona de un centro de servicio
aprobado.

• Almacene la máquina en una zona seca.

• Asegúrese de que los niños no puedan acercarse a la
máquina.

9 SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Posible causa Solución

El asa no está en
posición.

Los pernos no se
han acoplado cor-
rectamente.

Ajuste la altura del
asa y asegúrese de
que los mandos y
los pernos se hay-
an alineado correc-
tamente.

La máquina no se
pone en marcha.

El interruptor está
defectuoso.

El interruptor debe
ser sustituido por
un centro de servi-
cio autorizado.

El cable alargador
no está conectado
al enchufe.

Conecte el enchufe
de la máquina al
cable alargador.

El cable alargador
no se ha conectado
a la fuente de ali-
mentación.

Enchufe el cable
alargador a una
toma de 120 V
CA, 60 Hz con
corriente.

El motor está en-
cendido, pero el
rotor no gira.

La correa ha sufri-
do daños.

Sustituya la cor-
rea.

Queda una capa fi-
na de nieve.

El rascador ha su-
frido daños.

Sustituya el rasca-
dor.

* Si no puede encontrar la solución a estos problemas, vaya al
centro de servicio.

10 DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tensión 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

Velocidad sin carga 2500 RPM

Anchura de trabajo 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Profundidad de retirada 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Peso 35.27 lbs (16 kg)
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6. Retire los tornillos (24) que fijan la placa lateral
izquierda.

243127282932 26

Estructura con doble 
aislamiento
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12 VISTA DESPIEZADA

2

8

2

9

Nº Nº pieza Cant. Descripción

1 R0200164-00 1 Conjunto del rotor

2 R0200761-00 1 Kit de rascadores

3 R0200283-00 1 Barra de respaldo

4 R0200756-00 2 Conjunto de las ruedas

5 R0200166-00 1 Conjunto de varilla de control

6 R0200757-00 2 Conjunto de cierre de leva

7 R0200758-00 1 Conjunto de deflector del conducto

8 R0202002-00 1 Conjunto de asa superior

9 R0202001-00 2 Conjunto de cubierta lateral
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